Public Document Pack

Date: 18/07/2016

Ask For: Emily Kennedy th t
Direct Dial: (01843) 577046 ane
Email: emily.kennedy@thanet.gov.uk district council

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

26 JULY 2016

A meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee will be held at 10.30 am on Tuesday, 26 July
2016 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent.

Membership:

Councillors: Crow-Brown, Curran and Tomlinson

AGENDA
ltem Subject
No
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

"To receive any declarations of interest. Members are advised to consider the advice
contained within the Declaration of Interest Form attached at the back of this Agenda. If a
Member declares an interest, they should complete that form and hand it to the Officer
clerking the meeting and then take the prescribed course of action.’

4. APPLICATION FOR PREMISES LICENCE - ROKKA, 64 HARBOUR PARADE,
RAMSGATE (Pages 1 - 38)

5.  APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY ACTIVITIES - TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE (Pages
39 - 52)

6. APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY ACTIVITIES - TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE (Pages
53-74)

7. APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY ACTIVITIES: TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE (Pages
75 - 82)

8.  APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY ACTIVITIES: TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE (Pages
83 - 96)

Declaration of Interests Form

Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk
Chief Executive: Madeline Homer



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 4

APPLICATION FOR PREMISES LICENCE - ROKKA 64
HARBOUR PARADE RAMSGATE

Licensing Sub-Committee — 26th July 2016 at 10.30 a.m

Report Author Philip Bensted Regulatory Services Manager
Portfolio Holder ClIr Lin Fairbrass Community Services
Status For Decision

Classification: Unrestricted

Ward: Central Harbour

Executive Summary:

To consider this application for a premises licence by Rokka Ramsgate in the light of
representations received.

Recommendation
[...]
 made by Rokka Limited for a premises licence which includes
regulated entertainment, late night refreshment, and the supply of alcohol.

The Operating Schedule, showing the proposed licensable activities and hours are
appended at Annex 1. A map of the area showing the location of these premises is at
Annex 2.

These premises were granted a premises licence in November 2005 which remains in
force. A copy of that licence and conditions are appended at Annex 3.

General Points

Applicants for a premises licence are required, as part of the licensing procedure, to
display a public notice which provides information to the public regarding the manner
in which objection may be made. Similarly, public notice of the application should be
published in a local newspaper circulating in the vicinity of the premises. These
requirements appear to have been complied with. One public objection has been
received which is appended at Annex 4.

The applicant is further required to give notice of the application to responsible
authorities. The Police and Environmental Health have made representations which
are appended at Annex’s 5 and 6.

The Licensing Sub-Committee will be aware that it must carry out its functions under
the 2003 Licensing Act to take steps which are appropriate for the promotion of the
licensing objectives. The Licensing objectives are:- the prevention of crime and
disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance, and the protection of
children from harm. In carrying out its licensing functions, the Licensing Sub-
Committee must also have regard to its statement of licensing policy and the
Guidance issued under the Act.

The four licensing objectives are the matters the Licensing Sub-Committee must
address when considering whether to grant or refuse the application. Each application
should be considered on its merits. Reasons must be given for any decision made by
the Sub-Committee.

Where a premises licence is granted mandatory conditions will apply under
[...]
(3)
Licensing Act 2003.

This form must be returned within the Statutory Period.

S106 Licensing Act 2003 applies where a chief officer of police has given an objection notice and states
that at any time before the hearing is held he may, with the agreement of the premises user, modify the
temporary event notice by making changes to the notice returned to the premises user under Section

102.

Page 49



Page 50



Agenda Item 5

Philip Bensted Annex 3
From: Amanda Berry

Sent: 11 July 2016 14:55

To: S 2 oo.com'

Cc: Philip Bensted; Jane Bennett

Subject: FW: Osmosis Dance Music Festival - Application for TEN
Dear Karen

Environmental Protection can only support the event providing the following conditions are attached to the event
and subsequent TEN application:

. From midday until 23:00pm From midday until 23:00pm Friday and Saturday and 22:00hrs on Sunday the
control limits set at the mixer position shall be adequate to ensure that the Music Noise Level (MNL) shall not at the
facade of any noise sensitive premises, exceed 65dB (A} over a 15 minute period throughout the event.

. Curfew, all music to cease 11pm at Friday and Saturday and Sunday at 10pm.

. The licensee shall make available details of the event and a telephone number for noise complaints for local
residents (within 500m radius). The Licensee shall provide the telephone number to all residential properties with
500m at least two weeks prior to the event. The telephone number shall be available to answer throughout the
event. The licensee shall keep a log of complaint with names, addresses (where given), times, dates and actions
taken. The log shall be made available to the local licensing authority at any time up to 7 days after the event.

Kind regards
Amanda Berry

Environmental Health Officer
Environmental Health | Thanet District Council Offices | Cecil Street | Margate | Kent | CT9 1XZ

2 01343V

<4 R thanet.gov.uk

If you are interested in air quality please visit www.kentair.org for up to d
[...]
courage drinking alcohol in the street.

At this time there is not enough information to support this application.

| Please use separate sheets where necessary

Suggested modifications that could be added to the temporary event
notice to remedy the objection or other suggestions the Licensing Sub
Committee may take into account:

Please use separate sheets where necessary. Consider s106 Licensing Act 2003,

The Police would ask that all premises licence conditions are carried over to support
the time being requested in full.

Alcohol to end at 0300 hours and to close at 0330 minutes drink up period. The
Police still find this difficult to accept due to recent complaints in the area.

The police would also ask that from 0200 hours there would be a strict no entry / re-
entry policy.

No off sales
Signed: Date: 12/07/2016
Print name: PC Darren Dennett Force Number: Wil

Pp Chief Officer of Police

Page 60




Agenda Iltem 6

Annex 3
Philip Bensted
From: Amanda Berry
Sent: 12 July 2016 11:04
To: S @) stonegatepubs.com'
Cc: Philip Bensted; @kent.pnn.police.uk
Subject: TEN application 7th August :

Dear Mr Moore

Environmental Protection has been consulted on the proposed TEN application for alcohol, regulated entertainment
and late night refreshment between 02:00 and 04:00hrs.

Following a recent complaint about music and patron noise, current public nuisance concerns in the area and noise
transmission to residential properties nearby which have previously been subject to a noise abatement notice —we
will be recommending refusal.

Kind regards
Amanda Berry

Environmental Health Officer
Environmental Health | Thanet District Council Offices | Cecil Street | Margate | Kent | CT9 1XZ

® 01847oupwy
4 ey @thanet.gov.uk

If you are interested in air quality please visit www.kentair.org for up to date information on latest pollution levels
across the county.

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



Agend
Annex

Thanet District Council
Part A
Premises Licence

than
[...]
est (unless you have been granted a
dispensation by the Standards Committee or the Monitoring Officer, for which you will have
applied to the Monitoring Officer prior to the meeting) you must:-

1. Not speak or vote (unless the public have speaking rights, or you are present to make
representations, answer questions or to give evidence relating to the business being
discussed in which case you can speak only)

2. Withdraw from the meeting during consideration of the matter or immediately after
speaking.

3. Not seek to improperly influence the decision.

Gifts, Benefits and Hospitality

Councillors must declare at meetings any gift, benefit or hospitality with an estimated value (or
cumulative value if a series of gifts etc.) of £25 or more. You must, at the commencement of
the meeting or when the interest becomes apparent, disclose the existence and nature of the
gift, benefit or hospitality, the identity of the donor and how the business under consideration
relates to that person or body. However you can stay in the meeting unless it constitutes a
significant interest, in which case it should be declared as outlined above.

What if | am unsure?

If you are in any doubt, Members are strongly advised to seek advice from the Monitoring
Officer or the Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager well in advance of the meeting.

DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS,
SIGNIFICANT INTERESTS AND GIFTS, BENEFITS AND HOSPITALITY

MEETIN G ..ottt e e ettt
DATE. . AGENDA ITEM ...,
DISCRETIONARY PECUNIARY INTEREST O
SIGNIFICANT INTEREST O
GIFTS, BENEFITS AND HOSPITALITY O

THE NATURE OF THE INTEREST, GIFT, BENEFITS OR HOSPITALITY:




	Agenda
	4 Application for Premises Licence - Rokka, 64 Harbour Parade, Ramsgate
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3
	Annex 4
	Annex 5
	Annex 6

	5 Application for Temporary Activities - Temporary Event Notice
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3

	6 Application for Temporary Activities - Temporary Event Notice
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3
	Annex 4

	7 Applicati

Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2016 at 10.30 am in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Crow-Brown, Curran and Tomlinson 
 

In Attendance: Councillors L. Fairbrass and Matterface 
 

 
498. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  

 
Councillor Crow-Brown proposed, Councillor Curran seconded and it was agreed that 
Councillor Tomlinson be the Chairman. 
 

499. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

500. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

501. APPLICATION FOR PREMISES LICENCE - ROKKA, 64 HARBOUR PARADE, 
RAMSGATE  
 
This item was withdrawn. 
 

502. APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY ACTIVITIES - TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE  
 
Also present: 
 
Officers: Mr Philip Bensted – Regulatory Services Manager 

Ms Dawn Cole – Senior Legal Officer 
PC Dennett – Kent Police 
Mrs Penny Button – Head of Safer Neighbourhoods 

 
Applicant: Ms Kaz Peet 
 
The Regulatory Services Manager outlined the report to the Licensing Sub-Committee in 
respect of the application for a Temporary Events Notice at Ramsgate Main Sands. 
 
PC Dennett addressed the Licensing Sub-Committee. 
 
The applicant addressed the Sub-Committee. 
 
The Sub-Committee asked questions of the applicant. 
 
PC Dennett asked a question of the applicant. 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee AGREED the following: 
 
“To grant the application, having taken into consideration the promotion of the four 
licensing objectives.” 
 

503. APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY ACTIVITIES - TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE  
 



2 
 

This item was withdrawn. 
 

504. APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY ACTIVITIES: TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE  
 
Also present: 
 
Officers: Mr Philip Bensted – Regulatory Services Manager 

Ms Dawn Cole – Senior Legal Officer 
PC Dennett – Kent Police 
Mrs Penny Button – Head of Safer Neighbourhoods 

 
Applicant: Mr Dodds 
 
The Regulatory Services Manager outlined the report to the Licensing Sub-Committee in 
respect of the application for a Temporary Events Notice at Waterfront, 88 Harbour 
Parade, Ramsgate. 
 
PC Dennett addressed the Licensing Sub-Committee. 
 
The applicant addressed the Licensing Sub-Committee. 
 
The applicant asked a question of PC Dennett. 
 
The Sub-Committee asked a question of PC Dennett. 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee AGREED the following: 
 
“Having considered the licensing objectives, the application is refused on the basis of 
concerns about public disorder and public safety.” 
 

505. APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY ACTIVITIES: TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE  
 
This item was withdrawn. 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded : 12.45pm 
 
 


